Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 309
AMBULANCE INSPECTION

Subchapterl—General Provisions Trans 309.14 Environmental climatic equipment.

Trans 309.01 Purpose and scope; construction. Trans 309.15 Exterior ambulance lighting.

Trans 309.02 Definitions. Trans 309.16 Interior ambulance lighting.

Trans 309.03  Inspections. ) ) Trans 309.17 Siren and public address system.

Trans 309.04 Specialized emgency medical care vehicles. Trans 309.18 Communications.

Egzz ggggg \S/::;eaggéiase of new or used vehicles for use as ambulances. Tyans 309.19 Lettering and markings on ambulances.

Trans 30908 Documentation. Trans 309.20 Smoking in ambulances.

Subchapter Il—Vehicle Standards Subchapter lll—Equipment Standards )

Trans 309.09 Patient compartment interior dimensions. Trans 309.21 Stretchers, cots and restraints.

Trans 309.10 Doors. Trans 309.22 Suction aspirator system.

Trans 309.1  Bumpers, steps and stepwells. Trans 309.23 Oxygen equipment.

Trans 309.12 Tires and wheels. Trans 309.24 Medical and sugical equipment.

Trans 309.13 Batteries. Trans 309.25 Standard mandatory miscellaneous equipment.
Note: ChapterTrans 30%reated déctive November 1, 1986 replaces €hans (5) “EMT-intermediate’means an emgency medical tech

157.

nician—intermediate as defined in2&6.01 (7) Stats.

(6) “EMT-paramedic” means an emgency medical
technician—paramedias defined in £256.01 (8) Stats.

(7) “In-serviceambulance” means an ambulance that is ready
to take calls, including emgencies, transfers or standibg at a

Subchapter|—General Provisions

Trans 309.01 Purpose and scope; construction.
(1) Thepurpose of this chapter is poescribe minimum vehicle sgecialfunction.
andmedical equipment specifications for ambulances and-to e 8) | tor” it | fthe d "
tablish administrative procedures for implementing the amby_(8) ‘Inspector’means any éicer or employee of the depart
lanceinspection program under341.085 Stats. mentwho is authorized and assigned to conduct ambulance in

Note: To be licensed as ambulance service provider inisionsin, all ambu spectlonsunder this chapter

lancesused by thambulance service provider must be first inspected isgdNsin (9) “Medical director” means a medical director as defined in
DOT per ch.Trans 309 . . . . $.256.01 (1), Stats.
(2) This chapter applies to all ambulances in service in this

(10) “Person” means any individual, corporation, partner

state. _ ship, association, the state and political subdivisions thereof and
(3) (&) This chapter shall be construed by the departmentdfy municipal corporation.

reasonablyeffectuate the legislative purpose of promotsade, (11) “Reserveambulance” means an ambulance kept in re

efficient emegency transportation for the sick, injured and disygyein case an in—service ambulance needs to be taken out of ser
abled. , o vice for repairs.

(b) \ehicles subject to the standards and specifications pre (1) «“Type | ambulance’'means a motor truck with a modular
scribedin the chapter are also subjecity other administrative it haying a rear window opening or a walk—through from the
rule or statute governing motor vehicle design, construaion cap, g themodular unit. “Jpe | ambulance” includes a vehicle
equipment. Unless the express terms or context requif€s  1hatjs ysed for a combination of fire and ambulance purposes.

wise, this chapter shall be construed as supplementing rather t a?lS) “Tvpe Il ambulance” means. van e vehicle cen
conflicting with other such statutes or administrative rules. yp ul ! van type vehi
structedor converted with a raised roof.

(c) This chapter prescribes minimum standards applicable to(14) “Type Ill ambulance” means a specialty van and modular

all ambulances subject to inspectiomder s341.085 Stats. Am Y ; . o+
bulanceservice providersnay exceed these minimum standard%hnétr‘évgtgu?éfim”ndow opening or walk—through from the cab to
A|SO, some am.bUIances mame.eCtto higher OI’ more reS.tHC History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; r (2), (1), renum.
tive standards imposed as conditions for receiving fedesibt  (3) (s), (6), (9), (10), (12), (13) and (14) to be (2), (3), (5), (6}, (9), (10) ad (12)
ancein connection with thacquisition of ambulance vehicles ancindam. (5), (6) and (10), and recr(4), Register April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94;

i i i H rrection in (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m)qbptats. Register August, 1996, No.
equipment. Ambulance service providers are responsible fGEaSCTiL T ) T8t e T N s e 0 (12) 10 (14) and am. (12) and
complyingwith all CondItIOQS and requirements, |nC|Ud|.ng thos@A),cr. (1), (7) and (1), Register February1999, No. 518ef.. 4-1-99; corrections
relatedto color and marking, containaéd federal assistance in (1), (2), (4), (5), (6), and (9) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Seagister Decem
grantsor agreements. ber 2010 No. 6602013 Wis. Act 363 r. (1) Register May 2014 No. 701eff.

History: Cr.Registey October1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; am. (3) (aRegister, 6-1-14.
April, 1994, No.46Q eff. 5-1-94; am. (2)Register February1999, No. 518eff. .
4-1-99. Trans 309.03 Inspections. (1) No person may use any
motor vehicle for the purpose of providing ambulance services
Trans 309.02 Definitions. As used in this chapter: unlessthe vehicle has been inspected and approved by the-depart

(1m) “Ambulance” means any authorized ergency motor mentfor use as an ambulance in this state. Except as otherwise
vehicle as defined in 340.01 (3) Stats., whether privatelyr provided,each ambulance shall be inspected at least biennially to
publicly owned, which is designed, constructecequippedto the satisfaction of the inspector to ensure that the ambulance
transportpatients. meetsthe minimum standards applicable to that vehisieer

2Y “Ambul . ider” has the meaniaiven in subchsl, Il andlll. Whenever the ambulance service provider
25((5 ())1 (3)”15‘:;‘2095”\"% provi S '9YENINS- upgradeso a higher level of provider service, the service provider

T - . shallnotify the inspector When a reserve ambulance is put into
(3) “Department” means the department of transportation. jn—serviceambulance status, it shall meet all requirements of this
(4) “EMT” has the meaning given in 856.01 (5) Stats. chapter.
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(Im) Sub.(1) does not preverihe inspector from doing spot  (6) Thevehicle shall be rendered mftservice and the provid
inspectiongo check for compliance with this chapter er may be assessed monetary penalties when the provider know

(1r) Wheneverthe department receives a complaint aboutiB3lY resists or obstructs the inspector whileittgpector is doing
serviceprovider alleging non-compliance with this chaptee ~anyactin an oficial capacity and with lawful authorityFor pur

inspectorshall investigateand, where appropriate, inspect thd?0ses of this subsection, “obstrucistludes, without limitation,
provider’'sambulances. knowingly giving or demonstrating false information to the in

(2) The ambulance service provider shall present the vehiggector. . . .
for inspection whemotified by the department and shall coeper _ (7) The penalty for violating sul(5) (a)to (h) is a forfeiture
atewith the inspector Whenever possible, the department shafif up to $50.00 per violation. The penalty for violating S(&).
performthe inspections at the ambulance service proiggace (1) is a forfeiture of up to $100.00. The penalty for violating sub.
of business or other site convenient to the ambulance service jf iS @ forfeiture of up to $200.00.

: ) : ; f istory: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; am. (1), (3) (a) and
vider’'s base of operation. The inspector shall conduct the msp@g'l_ intfo.. 1 (3) (b) 1. b., renum. (3) (6) 1.¢. and d. 1o be (3) (b) 1. b. aRwgister,

tion in a manner that will not interfere with the provisioraofbu  April, 1994, No. 46peff. 5-1-94; am. (1), (3) (b) 1. (intro.), a., b., 2. and (4)1n),
lanceservice. (1r) and (5) to (7)Register February1999, No. 518eff. 4-1-99.

(3) (a) Except as provided in sufd), if upon inspection a ve o .
hicle’is found to be unsafe or improperly constructedaquiipped ~_17ans 309.04  Specialized emergency medical  care
for use as an ambulance, or if the ambulance service pravieer Vehicles. (1) In recognition of their highly specializetesign,
censehas been revoked, the inspector shall ateathOUT OF constructionequipment and function, mobile intensive care units
SERVICE” stickerto the glass in the rear door of the vehicle. &ndintensive care vehicles designed and equippedonatole
vehiclemay not be put in service as an ambulance while the StiC%%Tset?éfv?/lezrafr]\ggs;iéltgaetlrzrgxuesr;]agt?rnc!)r/nﬁﬁnes\egﬁi%tlggcmigr% ent
is so displayed. Except as provided in i@y the “OUT OF SER - <,
VICE” sticker maybe removed only by a department authorizegfandardprescribed in s§rans 309.080309.11 309.14309.15
inspectorand only after the deficiencies noted on the inspectiér): 309-18and309.19and subchlll. _
reporthave been corrected, or the ambulance prodieense  (2) A vehicle subject to this section may betused as a pri

hasbeen reinstated, and the vehicle has begrspected and ap maryresponse vehicle, but may bged only for mobile intensive
provedby the department. careor neonatology medical care purposes.

(b) 1. If a vehicle that has been declared “out of service” is no (3) A vehicle subject to this section may respond as an addi
longerto serve as an ambulance, the owner or lessee of the veHigf@al resource vehicle during times such as a disasteigemsy
shallremovethe “OUT OF SERICE” sticker and all special am Whenlocal resources, including mutual a&sources, are exceed

bulancemarkings and features from the vehicle, including all ¢fd.

the following: History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370efl. 11-1-86; am. (1)Register,
o . . . . April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; am. (2), c(3), Registey February1999, No. 518

a. The warning, flood lights and siren unless the vehicle-is bsf. 4-1-99.

ing converted for use as another kind of authorized geneyve-
hicle. Trans 309.06 Sale or lease of new or used vehicles
b. Any lettering identifying the vehicle as an ambulance. for use as ambulances. Any person selling deasing any new
c. All equipment required in subdi. or used vehicle that is intended to'be useq as an ambulapce shall
h lessee of the vehicle is not required to Obt%gwde_the purchaser or lessee with a written notice stating that
2. The owner or 1ot req vehicle complies wittthe requirements of s&rans 309.0%0
approvalfrom the department but shall notify the departmenipg 16

whenhe or she proceeds under this paragraph. History: Cr.Registey Octobey1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am.Register April,

(4) If upon inspection a vehicle is found defective or deficiedP94,No. 46Q eff. 5-1-94.
but, in the judgment of the inspectonay nevertheless be oper
atedas an ambulance without seriouslfeafing the safdérans Trans 309.07 Variances. (1) The department may grant
portationof sick, injured or disabled persons, the inspector shalvariance if it determines that the lack of such variance will create
notethe deficiency on the ambulance inspection report and shail undue hardship imeeting the emgency medical service
specifythe time, not to exceed 30 days, in which the ambulangeedsof the community the applicant serves.
serviceprovider isrequired to correct the defect or deficiently (2) In determining whether an undue hardship may be created
the defect or deficiency is not corrected within the time allowedf, a variance is not granted, the department shall consider all of the
the vehicle may not be used as an ambulance. following:

(5) A vehicle being used as ambulance shall immediately (a) Thekind and amount of emgency medical services avail
be rendered oubf service and the service provider may be asblein the immediate area served by the applicant.
sessed monetary penalty if, upon inspection, the ambulance is () The presence of other ambulance service providers-in sur
foundto have any of the following, and suB) does not apply:  roundingcommunities that might bavailable to assist in emer

(&) A malfunctioning brake system. genciesthrough mutual aid agreements or other similar arrange
(b) A faulty exhaust system. ments.
(c) A faulty battery system. (c) The number and type of ergencyand nonemeency ser

(d) A malfunctioning fuel system. vice calls made by the applicant within teyear period immesi

(€) An inadequate on-board oxygen system ately preceding the date of application.

q Y9 Y ) (d) Any plans developed by the applicant to upgrade the exist

(f) An unsafe structure. ing vehicles to established specifications.

(9) Unsafe tires. o o . (e) Any other information that may be relevant to the question
~(h) Ten or more minor violations which, in the opinion of thef the need for a variance in the particular case.
inspectorshows a lack of &rt on the part ofhe service provider  (3) Eachapplication for a variance shall be referred by the de
to stay in compliance with this chapter partmentto the department of healsiervices for review and rec

(i) Repeat violations from the previous inspection report withmmendationThe department shall give great weight to such rec
no maintenance history or documentation that the problem haehmendationwhen decidingwhether a variance should be
beencorrected. granted.
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(4) Theissuance of a variance to any person for any amhba heightand 44 inches in width forypes | and 11l ambulances,
lancedoes not exempt that vehicle from the biennial inspection @ndthe manufacturés standard foryipe Il ambulancesThe am
quirementdmposed in this chapter bulancebody doors shalbe equipped with not less than 250

(5) Theright to continue operation of an ambulance for whichguareinches of safety glass area per doboors shall bele
awaiver or a varianchas been granted or recognized under thgnedfor easy release from both the interior and exterior of the
sectionis not transferable to any other person or vehicle. ambulanceput an accidental opening shall be prevebiedn in

History: Cr. Register October1986, No. 370efl. 11-1-86; am. (1) and (4Reg-  terlocking system that functions even when doors are not com

itztesr,/?g)rig1 #c??gj gob é?geghg-(g%: )r ((la))«etlgcz e()4)& Ar;sgﬁgm( 5()2)615%) a(rl%) (('g)tf(?n)tr g-) pletely closed. Each door shall havdeetive compression or
to (d) (4) and5), Register Februaryl§§9, No. 5i8e1f. 4-1-99; correction in 3) ' overlapplngseals to prevent the entry of dusater and air Doors

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register December 2010 No. 660 may contain recessed compartmentsht® interior for storage of
suppliesand devices.

Trans 309.08 Documentation. (1) REGISTRATION. At History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 37pef. 11-1-86.
thetime of inspection, the service provider shall open to inspec .
tion the proof of current registration on each ambulance to-be in Trans 309.11 Bumpers, steps and stepwells. Chassis
spected. The proof of registration or copy of it shall be availaglganufacturer’standard bumpers shall be furnished with the ex
uponrequest of the inspector at the place of inspection. ceptionof the rear bumpers of/pe | and Il ambulances. ype

(2) DruG UsT. Upon inspection, the service provider shal‘ and Ill ambulances shall have a sturdy full width rear vehicular
provideacopy of the current list of approved drugs from the se nd boql_);] bump%rthh stepa securehd I}% thed vehiglehassis—
vicesmedical directar The list shall statthe minimum amount 'ame-. he rfear umper and ﬁtepﬁ al be a eqllif.‘te to fsmpport
of each drug the provider will carry on each ambulance. testweight of 500 pounds without flexing or buckling. If e

o ; tient compartment floor is more than 18 inches above the ground
History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 4-1-99. h AR
sioly: E Regisierehriay 0. 51ge ona Type Il ambulance, a step shall be installed within 2 inches
Subchapterll—V ehicle Standards of an equal distance between the groundthagatient compart

mentfloor. All bumper steps shall be designed to prevent the

Trans 309.09 Patient compartment interior ~ dimen - accumulatiorof mud, ice or snow and shall be madeuwofiskid,
sions. (1) The patient compartment shall have not less than 3gp€ngrating metal. Steps may be of a folding style but may not
cubicfeet of space les0% deviation for cabinets and shall medpe located within or exposed to the interior of the ambulance when
the following specifications: thedoors are closed. All steps shall extend the full width of the

(a) Length. Measured from the partition to the inside edge (gqorgpemng for Wht'ﬁh thfg _arehproyldgd etqud shalhbeless than
therear loading doors, the patient compartment shall be not | s:gct es golr?m'otreo tag lgéchess;g ﬁelﬁj_l'_%
than116 inches in length. There shall be not less than 25 inches >0~ REAISIEToCiones Lo Sruel '
andnot more than 30 inches of unobstructed space at the head ofrans 309.12 Tires and wheels. (1) Each tire shall have
the primary patient, measured from the face of the backrest of #it less thart/ginch tread depth. The depth shall be measated
EMT's seat to the forward edge of the primary cot. 2 points not less than 15 inches apart in any major tread groove at
(b) Width. After cabinet and cot installation there shall be nair near the center of the tire.
lessthan 12 inches nor motiean 24 inches of clear aisle walkway (2) Wheels,tires and brake drumssemblies shall be in bal
betweerthe elevating wheeled cot and the bench seat or nen—ejace.
vating cot-bench. A center mounted cot arrangement is permitted(3) snowtires with tungsten carbide studs may be installed on
aslong as a 12 inch aisle space is maintained. anambulance from the 15th day of November each year through
(c) Height. The patient compartment shall be not less than @k 1st day of April of the following year
inchesin height over th@atient area measured from the floor to (4) Recapped tires may not be installed on any ambulance.
the ceiling, exclusive of cabinets or equipment agthmetrical (5) Tires shall be maintained in good working condition.
cornersand edges. History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; reprinted to restore
(2) Theinterior of the body shall be free of all unnecessaryoppedcopy in (1)Register April, 1997, No. 496am. (1) and (2)r. (5), Register,
projections.It shall be maintained in a sanitary condition. Alf€Pruan:1999, No. 51gef. 4-1-99.
hangersor supports for equipment and devices shall be mountedTrans  309.13 Batteries.  All ambulances shall be
asflush as possible with the surrounding surface when ngeén  equippedwith a 2 ormore battery system. All batteries should be
Paddingshall be placed at all head azstructions which may securelyattached to prevent dislocation in the event of an acci
provedangerous to persons moving about in the patient compafént. When mounted outside of the engine compartment the bat
ment. Other exposed edges shall be beveled withesstthan a tery shall be contained in a closed, drained, weather-tight and
1/8inch radius or chamfeand a 1/2 to 1 inctadius on exposed yentedcompartment in the body skirt, which shall retain the bat
corners. The finish of the entire patient compartment |ncIud|ng§ryin the event of an upset or rolloveFhe battery compartment

interiorsof storage cabinets shall be impervious to soap and,walg§or or cover shall be secured by a latch. The battery cables may
disinfectantsand mildew and shall be fire resistant. Any floor t¢,ot pe spliced.

wall surface joints shall be sealed with an impervious seal. History: Cr. Register Octobey1986, No. 370ef.. 11-1-86am.Register Febru
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am. (1) (a) and (2), ary, 1999, No. 518eff. 4-1-99.

RegisterApril, 1994, No.46Q eff. 5-1-94; corrected to restore dropped ¢c&Bgis-

ter, April, 1997, No. 496am. (1) (c)Register February1999, No. 518ef. 4-1-99. Trans 309.14 Environmental climatic equipment.

All ambulances shall be equippeidh a complete climate envi

ronmentalsystem to supply andaintain clean air conditions and
inside temperature a@ comfortable level in both driver and
tientcompartments. Thearious systems for heating, ventilat

8 and air conditioning may be separate or combination systems

that permit independent control of environment within each

compartment.The driver and patient compartment environments

may not be dependent upon one another in any way

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

Trans 309.10 Doors. An ambulance shall have 2 unob
structeddoor openings in addition to the doors for the droady
compartment.There shall be at least one door opening on the ri
forward side and a single door or double doors at the rear of {
patientcompartment. A forward hinged single datwuble doors
or a sliding type door shall have a minimum righte door open
ing of 30 inches in width, and 54 inches in height fppds | and
Il ambulances and 42 inches in height fgpd Il ambulances.
The opening shalprovide clearance to allow access and removal
of a patienstrapped to a long spine board. Single or double rearTrans 309.15 Exterior ambulance lighting. (1) Gen-
loadingdoors shall cover a clear opening of not less than 46 incleesL LamPs. Ambulances shall be equipped witeadlamps,
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directionalsignal lamps, tail lamps, stop lamps, parking lampsajongthe entire center line of the clear floor without ayside
sidemarkerlamps, license plate lamps, backup lamps, hazaachbientlight. The primary cot and squad bench shall be provided
warning lamps, clearance lamps and spaips meeting the with 35 to 55 foot candles of illumination measured on at least

requirement®f ch.347, Stats. 90% of their surface. Lighting levels shall bentrolled by the
(2) EMERGENCYWARNING LAMPS. (&) All ambulances shall be EMT with switches owith a fireproofed underwrités laboratory
equippedwith warning lamps consisting of: approvedrheostat.

. . _ History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; am. (2) and (3Reg-
1. Except as provided in pgb), 2 top—corner mounted alter isier April. 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94: am. (2)Registes February1999, No. 518
nating flashing redlamps facing forward with a white flashingeff. 4-1-99.

light mounted at an equal distance between them; . .
Trans 309.17 Siren and public address system.

2. Exceptas provided in pafc), 2 top—corner mounted alter h P
natingflashing red lights facing to the rear: (1) Eachambulance shall have an electricectronic siren and
. . . amplified public address system. The siren or siren speakers shall
3. Two top—cormemounted alternating flashing red lightspe mountedbelow the windshield and forward of the front wheels.

facingto the right side; _ _ _ Thesiren shall produce wail and yelp sound patterns. Wiiie
4. Two top—cornemounted alternating flashing red lightssoundpattern shall have both automatic and manual controls.
facingto the left side; and (1m) Thesiren shall be activated by thteering wheel horn.

5. Atleast 2red or red and white, flashing or rotating warning'he emegency light control panethall have a switch marked
lampslocated in, on, behind or in front of the vehisleadiator “horn/siren” to activate either the vehiciehorn or siren. This
grill. The lamps shall be designadd mounted so as to be plainlysubsectiorapplies to all ambulances that are put in service July 1,
visible and understandable from a distan€&00 feet during both 1999.
normalsunlight and hours of darkness. (2) Ambulanceservice providers may not be required to alter

(b) The lights required ipar (a) 1.may be replaced with a light sirenmountings already installed on ambulances in sepvice
barwith 2 or more rotating or flashing red or red and white lighte May 1, 1994.

which covers the same area. History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; r and recrRegister,

(c) The lights required in pa) 2.may each be replaced Withﬁgfigfggﬁj o, 450ef. 5-1-64; am. (1) and (2).ddm),Register February1999,

arotating red light revolving or flashing on a horizontal plane. o

(d) Emegency warnindamps may not be obstructed by open Trans 309.18 Communications. (1) Eachambulance
doors. shall have a permanently mounteq radlo to contact the hospital

(€) Ambulance service providers may not be requireaitey  €Mergencylepartment of the hospital it serveEhere shall be a
emergencyvaming lamps already installed on ambulances in sdpicrophoneand speaker permanently mounted in the patient
vice prior fo November 1, 1986. compartment.The radio shaII_ comply_wnh cﬁ)HS_ no.

(f) The lamps shall be designed and mounted to be plainly vis (2) Eachambulance service provider operating ambulances
ible and recognizable as emency vehicle lights from a distance>taffedeither wholly orpartially with EMTs practicing advance

of 500 feet during both normal sunlight and hours of darknes$Kills shall have remote 2-way communications for personnel

Lo . vhenthey are away from the ambulance.
(3) FLoopLAvPs. Sealed ﬂO_Od “g_ht'ng units shall be IocateCYVHistory: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am.RegisterApril,
atthe rear and on the left and right sides of the ambuldfloed  1994,No. 460 ef. 5-1-94; am. (2)Register February1999, No. 518ef. 4-1-99;
lampsshall be integrally mounted below the roof line but not |e%%gectlon|n (1) madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 2010 No.
than 75 inches above the ground and may not be obstribgted

opendoors. Each flood lamp shall have a minimum of 800 candle Trans 309.19 Lettering and markings on  ambu-

minate the ground area immediately surrounding the loadingn of colors and shall bear the lettering and markings prescribed
doors. The switches shall be shielded and shall control each sideyyp.(2).

separately. (2) Thematerial for letterin i

g . ) o g and markirghall be a color cen
History: Cr. Register,October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; correction in (1) R . .

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister April, 1987, No. 376am. (1), (2) trastln_gW|th the colo_r of the ambL_JIanc_e. The use of re_flectorlzed

() 5., (b) and (e)Registey April, 1994, No. 46pef. 5-1-94; am. (2) (b), (c) and (e), materialfor the lettering and markings is preferred, but is notman

cr. (f), Registey February 1999, No. 51gef. 4-1-99. datory. The lettering and markings shall be of the type, size and

location as follows:
Trans 309.16 Interior ambulance lighting. (1) DRiv- “ - v
ERCOMPARTMENT. The driver compartment shall be equipped witl (@) The word "AMBULANCE" or "RESCUE SQUAD" in
a dome lamp, instrument panel lamps and indicators, mas %30'( letters not less than 6 inches high shall be placed on each
switch panel orconsole lamps and door-open indicatdrhe eband oﬂn the rea(; of Fh.e veh|c||g bodyl h inch hall
lighting shall be designed and located so that no glare is reflected?) IRﬁ ectorize Sg”f"ng togacllng nolt g_ss t hanf;xlnrr]ﬂc eﬁ sha
from surrounding areas to the drit@eyes or line of vision from €ncirclethe entire ambulance body excluding the - The

instrumentand switch control panels or other areas that are HluniPP €dge of this stripe shall be no higher than 48 inches above the
natedwhile the vehicle is in motion. ground. This stripe may be broken up by wheel wells, hinges, han

(2) PATIENT COMPARTMENT. The patient compartment shall bedles,wmdows or lights. Reflectorized letterimgay be included

equippedwith overheadr dome lighting and switch panel light ﬁfﬁgglgzggslr?ggcl%e Lglgrsjﬂﬁggl,rel%lgf_mem shpply to all
ing. Only white co!ored lamps or Iens_es may be used in the patie istory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; renum. from fains
compartment.Patient compartment lighshall be automatically 309.20and am.RegisterApril, 1994, No. 46peff. 5-1-94; am. (1) and (2) (Reg-
activated when the entrance doors are opened or when othervgisgFebruary1999, No. 518ef. 4-1-99.
controlledby thedrivers master switch. Interior light fixtures
may not protrude more than 1.5 inches. Fluorescent lights that o
erateon 12 volts maye used, but they may not extend more th
4 inches from the mounting surface. Fluorescent fixtures may be
mountedat the intersection of the ceiling and walls, and shall be Subchapter lll—Equipment Standards
equipped with removable covers that positively lock in place.

(3) lLLuminaTioN LEVELS. Normal illuminationin all patient Trans 309.21 Stretchers, cots and restraints.
areasshall be not less than 15 foot candle intensity measurgéld Everyambulance shall be equipped wathe commercial ele

Trans 309.20 Smoking in ambulances. No smoking
ay be allowed in any area of the ambulance at any time.
History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518eff. 4-1-99.
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431 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 309.24

vating wheeled cot maintained in good working order made upbingand a rigid nonmetallipharyngeal suction tip and applica

with a sheetand a blanket, one bench seat or a non—elevatihtp accessories and controls.

wheeledcot-bench, and a chair stretcher or a combination stretchHistory: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am.RegisterApril,

er chair with legs and 2 wheels, designed to permit a patient to’f§&* No- 460 efl. 5-1-94; amRegistey February 1999, No. 518efl. 4-1-99.

carriedon stairways and through other narrow areas. Badiu )

lanceshall be equipped with a crash stable slide, centemted, ~ Trans 309.23 Oxygen equipment. (1) (a) The ambu

or equivalent cot fastener assembly of goéck release type to-se lance shall have bospital type piped oxygen system capable of

cure the elevating wheeled cot and the non-elevating wheel&Pringand supplying a minimurof 120 cubic feet of medical ex

cot-benctto the ambulanceody The cot fastener assembly shalygen. The main oxygen supply shall have a mininufr600 PSI.

bethe manufacturés approved bracket for the cot used. The oxygen containers shall be securt_ed in a storage compartment.
(2) At least 3 strap-type restraining devicestfa chest, hip me cylinder controls Sna” l;e aqc_%Tsmle_(fjrorthgd? thte vehlclei

andknee shall be provided for eastretcherbench seat and cot e pressure gauge shall be visibie Inside the patient compar

to prevent longitudinal or transverse dislodgement of the patiéﬂg 22;325'33?ﬁxeygfens:ﬁf;eiwsts;fﬁ'd'g‘flﬁecafrggjur:gnrfe?u'ator
duringtransit. Shoulder stragall be required on the cot stretch® P yin

er. Restraining straps shall be made of nylon or equivalent mat Iusplpln_g_and low pressure hoses suitable for medixagen.
al and shall be at least 2 inches wide. The s 4 be con Xygenpiping shall be concealed andt exposed to the elements

structedas a 2—piece assembly with quick release buckles at%rodamage, securely supported, and readily accessible for inspec

shallbe removable for easy cleaning ion and replacement. Oxygen shall be piped to self-sealirg out
. ) lets. One duplex oxygen outlet station for the primary patient shall
(3) Everyambulance shall be equipped with safety belts f§fg|gcated on the action wall or a single outlet on the action wall
thedriver and each passenger in the driver compartmeafedy  anqa single outlet on the ceiling above the cot, and one oxygen
beltfor the EMTS seat in the patient compartment; &&ts of qyletfor the secondary patient shall be located at the squad bench.
safety belts for the bench seat or non-elevating wheeled cofe oxygen outlet for the primary and secondary patient shall be
benchin the patient compartment. equippedwith a plug=in flowmeter and delivery tube located

History: Cr. Registey October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am.RegisterApril, g P )
1994,No. 46Q ef.. 5-1-94; am. (1)Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 4-1-99. \()Vlléh(;? :ghi?;::r?; g{ Itggslf,\]{‘g lig?; p-g:?]’]filr?mg]eter shall be capa

Trans 309.22 Suction aspirator system. (1) Anen (b) Ambulances wishing to carry liquid oxygen in place of, or
gine vacuum operated or electrically powered suction aspirat@@ddition to, the main compressed gas oxygen system shall com
systemshall be provided irthe patient compartment. The PIy with sub.(1) (a) with the exception of the main oxygen supply
installedsuction system shall be powerful enough to provide d¢edingto have a minimum of 500 PSAmbulances equipped
air flow of at least 20 liters per minute at the end of the delivelyith liquid oxygenshall have documentation available to the in
tubeand a vacuum of at least 300 millimeters of mercury to [f@€ctoras to the minimum gauge reading that is equivatient
reachedwithin 4 seconds after the tube is clamp@the suction 1000liters of oxygen.The ambulance shall be equipped to allow
line shall be securely fastened to prevent damage, but shall rentgfatténdant to monitothe tank levels from inside the patient
accessiblfor inspection and repairThe engine vacuum type compartment.
aspiratorsystem shall be connected to a check valve and reservoif2) No water shall be stored in the oxygen system.
chamberhaving a volume of not less than 575 cubic inches, in line (3) A portable oxygen unit shall be carried. It shall be located
betweerthe vacuum source and the aspira#éspiration suction nearapatient compartment door and shall be accessible from out
shallbe connected to a singlalug—in, self-sealing valve. The sideof the ambulance. The portable oxygen unit shall have at least
suctionline connection shall be a labeled, plug-in outlet locateg13 cubic foot container and shall be equipped with a yoke,-a pres
nearthe oxygen outlets, but far enough awapéomit easy han suregauge, a non—gravity dependent flowmetedeliverytube
dling of necessary component parts. The suction system shallandoxygen masks. The portable oxygen supply shall have a mini
clude2 mating outlet fittings or a yoke for the valve connectiommum 500 PSI. The unit shall be capable of delivering an oxygen
Theaspirator unit shall be securely mounted ledted near the flow of at least 15 liters per minute. Portable cylinders or kits lo
primary patient. The vacuum indicator gaspallbe capable of catedin the patient compartment shall be secured with quick-
readingvacuum pressure up to 300 mm. Hg. The vacadjuster releasesecuring fittings. A full spare cylinder shak stored in
shut-off valves, eithein combination or separately controlledthe ambulance. Oxygen masks shallti@sparent and dispos
shall control vacuunsetting within 10 mm. Hg. and discontinueable.
aspirationinstantly The collecting bottle shall be nonbreakable (4) Eachoxygen container shall be of the proper color te cor
and transparent with not letsan 500 cc holding capacitfone respondwith the color-coding system employed.
spare nonbreakable suction collecting bottle shall be storedyisiory: cr Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; am. (1) and (3),and
nearbyif a disposable bag is nosed. The following accessoriesrecr.(4) Registey April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; renum. (1) to be (3) and am.,
shallbe furnished and stored to temdily available, and shall be " (1) (b), am. (3)Registes February 1999, No. 518ef. 4-1-99.

a single patient use item: one suction rinsing water bottle; one ) ) )
semi-rigidnon—metallic pharyngeal suction tip; at least one spare Trans  309.24 Medical and surgical equipment.
suctiontip andat least one adult and one infant catheter; orié) All ambulances shall be equipped with the following:

6-footlength or more of translucent wide bore, nonkinksong (&) An automatic, semiautomatic aranual defibrillator as
tion tubing, reasonably thick walled to prevent its collapse undspecifiedin the standard operating procedures approvethéy
high suction. medicaldirector of theservice, and included in the plan approved

(2) Everyambulance shall be equipped with a portahbietion by the department ofiealth services, with appropriately sized
unit providing a vacuum of at least 300 mm. Hg. and a free airfigi¢fibrillation or conduction pads. This paragraph applies to all
rateof at least 15 liters per minute. Units shall be bafteryered “in—service” ambulances.
units capable of providing at least 20 minutes of continuous epera (am) Two transparent nonrebreathing reservoir oxygen masks
tion at the required vacuum and flow levels. The portable suctioheach size, adult and child, and 2 infant size masks with adequate
unit shall be fitted with the following single patient use items: orlengthtubing, and 2 adult nasal cannula. All masks, tubing and
3-footlength or more wide bore, transparent, nonkinking sucti@annulasshall be single—patient use.
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(b) One bag-valve—mask unit for each size, adult, child and in (w) A laryngoscope and set of bladesaniult and pediatric
fant. The bag shall be hand-operated, self-refilling with an-accsizes,or disposable one—piet&ryngoscopes in adult and pediat
mulatorcapable of delivering an Fi®f 90%, andnay not have ric sizes.
apo_p—of valve. The mashortlon shall be transparent. The valve (Wm) One adult and one pediatric size Mag||| forcepsl
portionshall be cleardisposable and operable in cold weattfer (wr) An orthopedic break apart stretcher
child bag shall have geservoir of approximately 450 ml., and an (x) Rigid cervical collars; 2 adult, 2 child and 2 infant.

adultbag shall have a reservoir of at least 1000 ml. ) ) )
(bm) All in—service ambulanceshall have 2 approved -ad (xm) Infection control personal protective equipment and ma
terials,including all of the following:

vancedairways. . .
(br) All in—service ambulances shall carry epinephrine as %]: Lhree or more eye protection ur(iisil peripheral glasses
specifiedin the standard operating procedures approvethéy or shield). .
medicaldirector of the service. The service shall carry 2 ampules 2. Three or more sgical masks.
with approved delivery devices or 2 preloaded syringes, or 2 adult 3. Three or more pairs of nonsterile gloves.

and2 child automatic injection devices. 4. Three or morgumpsuits or gowns that are disposable and
(c) One set of oral airways from size 0 to 6. imperviousto body fluids.
(d) Six or more nasopharyngeal airways sized from 12 fr to 34 5. Three or more disposable shoe covers.
fr. 6. Hand wash of a commercial antimicrobial type, such as a
(dm) Water soluble lubricant. towelette, spray or liquid.
(e) Not less than 6, 2030 inch universal or trauma dressings. 7. At least one commercial sharps container
(f) Fifty or more sterile gauze pads, 4 x 4 inches gelar 8. Bio—hazard bags of identifiable color or markings, or both.
(9) Twelve soft-rolled, self-adhering bandages, 3 inches wide (Xr) All services shall have latex-free equipment and supplies
or larger. as directed by protocol, approved by the services medical direc
(h) Four sterile occlusive dressings at least 3 inbgegsinch  tOF for the treatment, care and used by latex—sensitive patients and
attendants.

es.

(i) Two rolls of medical tape, 2 inches order. (y) Medications and drugs specified in the standard operating

procedures approved by the medical director of the service. This

(i) Two clean burn sheets. shallinclude oral glucose in single patient use containers, and epi
(k) Eight triangular bandages. nephrineas specified irthe standard operating procedures ap
(L) Bandage shears, 7 inches ogkar provedby the medical director of the service, and included in the
(m) One lage adult, one regular adult and one child size blod4anapproved by the department of health services. .
pressurecuff calibrated to measure within + or -4 mm. Hg. (z) Two cervical-head immobilizer devices capable of being

(n) One stethoscope. attached to spine boards.

Traction splints. This requirement m m ne of (2) Thefollowing are one patient-use items and shall remain
the(cf)())llovsi(r?\tgc:) splints S requirement may be met by o egealechntll the time of use. Unsealed containers of the following

1. One adult commercial traction splint and documenteraaynOt be'kept.- .
methodologyfor the stabilization of a pediatric femémacture (a) Sterile saline solution.
signedby the ambulance providermedical director witappro (b) Liquid oral glucose.
priate equipment. (c) Epinephrine.
2. One adult angediatric commercial traction splint capable (3) In additionto the medical and sgical equipment speci
of immobilizing femur fractures in patients over the age of 4. fied in sub(1), ambulances stad with EMT—-intermediates shall

3. One adult and one pediatric traction splint. beequipped with the following: _ _ _
(p) One short spine board or comparable adult extrication de (&) Sterile intravenous infusion agents, in plastic containers,
vice with appropriate straps. with necessary IV starting equipment, including an assortofent

ppropriatelysized adult and pediatri®/ catheters, including
mall sized catheters to at least 24 gauge.

(b) Subcutaneous injection equipment.

(q) Two long spine boards or comparable spinal immobiliz§
tion device with appropriate straps.

(r) A child size spine board or comparable spinal immobiliza .
tion device with appropriate straps. (c) Two advanced airways. _ o

(s) Splinting devices capable of rigid support and immobiliza_ (d) Prepackaged medications, drugs and solutions speiaified
tion of a joint above and a joibelow an injury made from an-ap the standard operating procedures approved by the medical direc
propriatematerial, such as cardboard, metal, pneumaizyum, tor of the service and the department of health services.
woodor plastic2 at least 3 feet long, and 2 at least 15 inches long. (4) In additionto the medical and sgical equipment speci

(t) Two liters of sterile saline irrigation solution in plastic eonfi€d in subs(1), (2) and(3), ambulances stiid by EMT-para
tainers. medicsshall carry Fhe foIIowmg. ' '

(v) Obstetrical kit including all of the following: (a) Electrocardiogram monitor with tape printout.
(b) Two or more intraosseous needles.

1. Sterile gloves. . . ) o
2. Scissors or disposable scalpels. (c) Endotracheal intubation equipment sgecified by the
o medicaldirector ofthe service adequate to cover infants through
3. Two umbilical cord clamps. adults.
4. Sterile dressings. (d) Medications and drugs specified in the standard operating
5. Towels. proceduresgpproved by the medical director of the servicethad
6. Plastic bags. departmenof health services.
7. Blanketor other appropriate heat-reflective material, (€) One pediatric stethoscope.
enoughto cover a hewborn. (f) Pediatric paddles or 2 sets of pads.
8. Bulb syringe. (g) Pediatric and adult size endotracheal tube stylets.
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432-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 309.25

(h) Length/weight—-based drug dose chart or tape. ambulanceput in service after April 1, 1999.

(5) No medications, drugs, fluids, solutions or containers shall (¢) “No Smoking” signs placed conspicuously in the cab and
be kept beyond their expiration date. patientcompartment.

anl;i(st?%d%ﬁeg);igtiggc;gb?lr)l&?%l\tl)g.(’g?gf. (111)—(5?‘?( Sngé(gg ((611))(((1rr)1)to (r(Jf)) o (d) Two portable, battery operated lights.
w) 3. um. s s . . . .
® ! (9) to be (1) (g) and (i) and am. (1) (g) and (i), (1) () fo be (1) () and am. (1) (€) Three reflectors or 3 noncombustible red light sticks with

(j%, @ (i)2 to bed(l:% ) %nd gm. %) g(), (l(), () to bse (1)d(L), &1) g) tohbe (1) (s) and an@ minimum of one—hour service duration.
y t . £ s y , y . .
EZEJ)(:S()ZC() )ar?(? (z&).)r(f) (g),( (;)ae?nd((z)a?,n(Z)a ;d((%);?d r(é'ﬁr(’-ﬁ (2),(Rgg(i2te(2-\p(rziﬁ ) (f) One 12"“Ch. adjustable wrench. ) .
(139;1,(1\& é(lgo )eT )58—1(—94): r(ar;d(reﬁcr(é)(%),( ()bz, ((%)) (s) a?lc; 24)) ((%)),_ %) ((r?)ng),(k) (g) One screwdriver for slot head screws with a 1/4 inch blade.
m), (br), (dm), (v)8., (xm), (xr), (y) an e) to (h), am. c), (d), (), 0 (k), s .
M) (0), ) 7. (@) (710, (3) (2) and (d), () (@) and (A1) (W), w). (zb), (z0), (1) One #2 Phillips screwdriver
Esv)r)(ng?n(ti)(C()z,)ra?)ug;a((lc)) g%a(g%(%)l,) ((%Nar)) g;i)(,b g? n(gg@gnids t(eer) tht?rﬁ érl) fg/gé(wm), (i) One hacksaw and 12-inch blades.
No. 518 ef 4-1-99: corections in (1) (&), (). (3) (d) and (4) (c) made undaraz () One 10-inch locking grip pliers.
(4) (b) 6, Stats.Register December 2010 No. 660 (k) One 16 oz. hammer
(L) One 24-inch wrecking bar
(m) Impact resistant eye protection.

(n) One pair of leather gloves.

(a) One 5—-poundninimum fire extinguisher with a 10BC rat (0) gne r.oII ?f ZJIZCh stJCt tape.h
ing in a quick-release bracket, mounted in the cab section or arfP) A spring loaded center punc ; . .
outsidecompartment and accessible from outside the ambulance (2) Small hand tools shall be storda single container and

. ) L . arried in an easily accessible area.
. (b) One ijound mm'mum fire thmgwsher with a 10BE€ raf: History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; renum. fromfans.
ing mounted in a bracket in the patient compartment. 309.25,am. (1) (a), renum. (1) (b) and (c) to be (1) (c) @hdcr (1) (b), (e) to (p)
_ P " : : : nd(2), Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; reprinted to restore dropped copy
.(bm) One 5. pound minimum flre_extlngwsher with a 1OB¢h (1) (9),Register April, 1997, No. 496cr. (1) (bm), am. (2)Register,February
ratingmounted in a bracket in the patient compartment on all n@wyo,No. 518 ef. 4-1-99.

Trans 309.25 Standard mandatory miscellaneous
equipment. (1) All ambulances shall be equipped with the fol
lowing:
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